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Report of the Authorised Corporate Director (“ACD”) 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 

 

Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited (the “ACD”) is pleased to present the ACD’s Annual Report and Accounts for  

TM Hearthstone ICVC (the “Company”) for the year ended 30th June 2025. 

 

This Company is an umbrella fund with only one sub-fund, namely TM home investor fund (the “sub-fund”).  

 

Investment Objective and Policy  

It is intended that the TM home investor fund (the “sub-fund”) be a Property Authorised Investment Funds (“PAIF”) at all times, 

and, as such, its investment objective is to carry on Property Investment Business and to manage cash raised from investors for 

investment in the Property Investment Business as further described below. HM Revenue & Customs has provided confirmation 

to the ACD that the sub-fund meets the requirements to qualify as a PAIF under Regulation 69O of the Authorised Investment 

Funds (Tax) Regulations 2006 (as amended).  

 

The objective of the sub-fund is to establish a residential property fund which provides investors with exposure to the United 

Kingdom housing market. Returns will derive principally from capital performance, with lettings of sub-fund properties intended 

to cover costs and provide some additional return. As it is intended that the sub-fund follows the performance of the underlying 

housing market it will be ungeared apart from occasional borrowings used to support liquidity.  

 

The key investment objective is to maintain a let property portfolio which is diversified according to the geographic distribution 

of housing stock in England, Scotland and Wales. As far as suitable opportunities allow, the sub-fund will allocate investments 

to each region on the basis of that region’s market size compared to the United Kingdom as a whole (excluding Northern Ireland). 

Attention will also be given to maintaining a balance between property types which appropriately reflects the wider market.  

 

There is no explicit income target for the sub-fund but the properties will be selected and managed in such a way as to provide 

income appropriate to their location while minimising the loss in rental yields due to management and maintenance costs.  

 

The sub-fund will invest primarily in United Kingdom residential Property. Consistent with the sub-fund’s objective to invest in 

a portfolio which is diversified according to the distribution of housing stock in the United Kingdom mainland, it will aim to 

identify properties which are in established rental locations within each area and that have exhibited long term house price growth 

characteristics that are average or above average for the region. Where appropriate, discounts will be sought on purchases that 

mitigate or eliminate the transactional costs of investment or provide an element of additional performance.  

 

Properties will generally be let on an Assured Shorthold (“AST”) basis apart from units let to specialist operators for use as 

serviced apartments or units obtained from residential developers on a sale and leaseback basis. Properties subject to non-AST 

leases will be managed to ensure that the sub-fund is not unduly exposed to counter-party risk.  

 

The sub-fund will invest a small proportion of its assets in liquid instruments and cash in order to obtain appropriate levels of 

liquidity. To maintain exposure to the United Kingdom residential market, instruments used for this purpose may include 

property related equities, regulated or unregulated investment funds, and derivatives. 

 

Performance Comparator  

The sub-fund uses the Office for National Statistics House Price Index for performance comparison purposes only. The 

benchmark is not a target benchmark and the sub-fund is not constrained by it. 

 

The Office for National Statistics House Price Index has been chosen as a comparator benchmark as it is firmly established as 

an official index, and its National Statistic status differentiates it from data series published by commercial organisations. The 

Office for National Statistics database covers the whole of the UK, being a joint production by HM Land Registry, Land and 

Property Services Northern Ireland, Office for National Statistics and Registers of Scotland. It uses data at regional and local 

authority district level, property type, number of rooms, floor area, and whether a new-build or existing property for each 

completed transaction in its calculation of average house price. With a dataset comprising both cash and mortgaged transactions, 

it can be considered to produce reliable estimates for house price growth over the medium to long-term. The ACD reserves the 

right to change the benchmark following consultation with the Depositary and in accordance with the rules of COLL. A change 

could arise, for example, where the ACD determines that an alternative may be more appropriate. Shareholders will be notified 

of such a change through an update to the Prospectus and the change noted in the subsequent annual and half-yearly reports. 
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Report of the Authorised Corporate Director (“ACD”) 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Other information 

The sub-fund may not invest more than 10% in value of its scheme property in units in other collective investment schemes. 

 

The sub-fund is a fund investing in inherently illiquid assets. For an explanation of the risks associated with the Company 

investing in inherently illiquid assets and how those may crystallise, please refer to the Prospectus. For a description of the tools 

and arrangements, the ACD would propose using to mitigate these risks, an explanation of the circumstances in which those 

tools and arrangements would typically be deployed and the likely consequences for investors, please refer to the Prospectus. 

 

Important Information 

From time to time, major macroeconomic events occur and cause significant short-term volatility to capital markets. Russia’s 

military action is an example of such an event. The recent sharp increases in inflation were initially due to rising energy and food 

costs, largely caused by global events such as the war in Ukraine. Other factors, like wage increases in the UK, have also helped 

keep prices high. High inflation may lead to slower house price growth particularly, when interest rates rise rapidly with the aim 

of controlling inflation, which makes buying a home more expensive. In addition, when inflation is rising, more is spent on  

daily necessities such as food, petrol and heating. These factors reduce affordability when purchasing a home which may slow 

house price growth. We are monitoring the situation closely and will continue to manage the Company in line with its objectives 

and the PAIF regulations. 

 

In accordance with COLL 8.4.11 [2] [c] [ii] of the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook (Release 21, dated November 

2017), as published by the Financial Conduct Authority, we can confirm that the ‘immovables’ would, if acquired by the scheme, 

be capable of being disposed of reasonably expeditiously at the values reported. We have assumed ‘reasonably expeditiously’ to 

represent a normal marketing period appropriate for the Properties. 

 

Closure of the TM home investor fund and TM home investor feeder fund, together “the Funds” 

Following a review of the Fund and of its feeder fund, the TM home investor Feeder Fund (the “Feeder Fund”), the ACD along 

with the Company’s depositary (NatWest Trustee and Depositary Services Limited) agreed to suspend dealing in both the Fund 

and the Feeder Fund effective from 10:30pm on 31st July 2023 until further notice.  

  

Several factors including ongoing uncertainty over the future of open-ended funds invested in direct (physical) property, and the 

potential introduction of between 90 and 180 day notice periods for redemptions, together with reduced investor sentiment caused 

by rising interest rates combined to cause existing investors to redeem their shares and acted as a disincentive to new investors 

to subscribe for shares. 

   

If the suspension had been lifted, the ACD anticipated increased redemptions in an environment where it would still be difficult 

to attract new investors and, as a consequence, would not be able to meet these requests and retain liquidity in the funds which 

would result in another suspension. 

 

After careful consideration, it was agreed that the Funds were no longer commercially viable for them to operate efficiently, as 

such, it was not in the interests of investors to remain invested in the Fund in the long‑term. Additionally, the ACD did not 

believe that the Funds would attract new investment or grow in the future. 

 

Following the application to terminate the Funds submitted on the 29th September 2023, approval was received from the FCA 

on the 23rd October 2023. 

 

Investors should refer to the https://homeinvestor.fund/ website for further updates. 

 

 

 

Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited 

Authorised Corporate Director  

31st October 2025 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited 

 

1. Residential Market 

 

Economic commentary 

The US Federal Reserve (Fed) voted in June to hold interest rates at 4.25%-4.50% for the fourth consecutive time, against a 

backdrop of the Trump administration’s “on / off” stance on tariffs, and the wider geopolitical uncertainties, including the 

escalation of hostilities between Israel and Iran.  

 

Meanwhile, the Bank of England (BoE) maintained interest rates at 4.25%, saying it will remain “sensitive to heightened 

unpredictability in the economic and geopolitical environment”. UK inflation rose slightly over the quarter, to 3.60% in June. 

Nevertheless, a weakening employment market and slower service price inflation mean that most forecasters continue to expect 

modest interest rate cuts in the months ahead. 

 

UK GDP is estimated to have fallen by 0.3% in April and a further 0.1% in May, in sharp contrast with the 0.7% growth recorded 

in the first quarter. This slowdown is consistent with the steep decline in business confidence seen in recent months, as the 

uncertainty around US tariffs has taken its toll. 

 

 
 

Source: LSEG Data and Analytics, Capital Economics 

The reasons are complex, but there is some evidence of businesses accelerating some spending early in the year in anticipation 

of US tariffs, and a slowdown in activity as companies have adjusted to higher costs resulting from changes to the national 

insurance regime and workers’ rights legislation.  

 

More positively, however, UK consumer confidence improved for a second consecutive month in June as consumers have shifted 

to a more optimistic view on the economic outlook. 

 

During the last quarter, the UK has signed deals to smooth trade with the US, India and the EU. The US deal includes a reduction 

of import tariffs on the majority of the UK’s car exports. 

 

The UK government has completed its three-year spending review. The main feature is a big increase in defence spending, as 

the US Trump administration has put pressure on other NATO members. However, the government’s wider tax and spending 

plans are in tatters following a backbench revolt over cuts to welfare spending. It now looks almost certain that further tax 

increases will be needed in this year’s autumn Budget. 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

1.  Residential Market (continued) 

 

Economic commentary (continued) 

Following the rebellion, the Prime minister initially failed to back his Chancellor and financial markets reacted badly. Although 

the short-term gilt-sterling sell-off was mild compared with the reaction to the 2022 “mini-budget”, it shows that confidence in 

the UK’s fiscal position is still fragile.  

 

The government has also unveiled its 10-year infrastructure strategy, with plans for £725 billion of new economic and social 

infrastructure. This will be followed by an updated list of the projects to be included, which is likely to show that some previously 

proposed schemes have been cut or deferred in response to funding pressures. 

 

Since March, consensus forecasts for UK GDP growth have been raised slightly for 2025, but trimmed for 2026, suggesting that 

sluggish growth will prove persistent. This reflects a backdrop of subdued global growth as the effects of the trade war take their 

toll. Meanwhile, the UK government’s struggle to balance the books will continue to weigh on business confidence and 

investment. 

 

The consensus forecast for average house price growth points to a 2.2% increase in 2025 followed by a pickup to 3.1% in 2026. 

 

 
Source: HM Treasury, July 2025 

Residential property market summary 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

1.  Residential Market (continued) 

 

Residential property market summary (continued) 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

1.  Residential Market (continued) 

 

Residential property market summary (continued) 

 

 

2. Company Performance 

Due to the termination of the Company being approved on 23rd October 2023 and commencing on 1st December 2023, 

Hearthstone is no longer deploying capital and is selling all units down to distribute the proceeds to investors.  

We continue to pay close attention to the asset management of the Company during this wind-down period with the aim of 

realising the best value for investors. Occupancy of the Company’s property portfolio on 1st July 2024 was c. 63% but fell to 

20.5% at 30th June 2025. 

Prior to termination, the objective of the Company was to invest in private rented sector (PRS) housing across mainland UK, 

aiming to capture UK house price growth plus provide an element of income return. The Company currently uses the ONS UK 

House Price Index (ONS HPI) for performance comparison purposes only. It is not a target benchmark, and the Company is not 

constrained by it. 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

2.  Company Performance (continued) 

The Property Investment Manager, Hearthstone, used quantitative asset allocation methods and qualitative regional stock 

selection to build a portfolio of assets reflecting the distribution of mainland UK housing stock. These properties are let under 

assured shorthold tenancy agreements (AST’s). Returns comprise both capital growth and rental income. 

3.   Contribution to Company Performance 

 

i. Valuation Movement 

The Standing Independent Valuer (SIV), CBRE Limited, values the property portfolio on a desktop basis each month on both an 

Investment Value (IV) basis and Vacant Possession (VP) basis, and by physical inspection annually. The IV basis takes into 

account the tenancies in existence and the VP value assumes vacant possession. The ONS HPI is a capital index based on 

completed transactions, and these will mainly be vacant possession (VP) values.  

 

Figure 1 shows the valuation movement of the Company’s property portfolio (adjusted for acquisitions and disposals) from the 

launch of the Company to 30th June 2025 against the ONS HPI. Figure 1 shows rolling annual change in the Company’s property 

portfolio over the year to 30th June 2025, versus ONS HPI over the same year. 

 

Figure 1: Property portfolio valuation change vs ONS UK HPI, from Company launch to 30th June 2025 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

3.   Contribution to Company Performance 

 

Figure 2: Rolling annual property portfolio valuation change vs ONS UK HPI, year to 30th June 2025 

 

 

In June 2025, ONS HPI reported a 3.90% annual increase in average house prices. Over the same twelve-month period, the 

performance of the Company's portfolio is -0.02% (VP and IV). 

 

Since launch of the Company, this brings the increase in IV to 35.40%, and to 37.69% on a VP basis. By way of comparison, 

the ONS Index (which includes the effect of prime central London) reported a change in house prices of 55.08% over the same 

year.  
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

3.   Contribution to Company Performance (continued) 

 

ii. Rental Yield & Income 

 

Rent Collection 

Rent collection from occupied properties throughout 2025 remained high, averaging 101.7%. This is above 100% due to receipt 

of some rent arrears from the previous reporting year. 

 

Figure 3: Historical Rent Collection – Actual and as a Percentage of Rent Demanded 

 
 

Table 1 shows the actual gross to net property yield on a monthly basis 

 

Table 1: Actual Gross to Net Yield monthly 

Month Potential Gross Yield Actual Gross Yield Actual Net Yield 

Jul-24 5.15% 2.90% 0.77% 

Aug-24 5.04% 2.32% 0.56% 

Sep-24 5.19% 2.06% 0.76% 

Oct-24 5.08% 1.65% 0.31% 

Nov-24 5.15% 1.35% 0.04% 

Dec-24 4.94% 1.12% -1.54% 

Jan-25 5.16% 1.15% -0.84% 

Feb-25 5.13% 0.99% -2.06% 

Mar-25 5.36% 1.07% -2.93% 

Apr-25 5.51% 1.12% -2.57% 

May-25 5.12% 0.84% -3.61% 

Jun-25 5.44% 1.06% -9.64% 

 

Expenditure in June was particularly high due to changing from monthly to annual Council Tax payments, resulting in a net yield 

of minus 9.64%. 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

3.   Contribution to Company Performance (continued) 

 

ii. Rental Yield & Income (continued) 

 

Rent Collection 

Figure 4 below details the impact of rental loss through arrears, voids, and property level costs (as % of potential rent on the  

left-hand axis) on the net yield (right-hand axis). 

 

Figure 4: Cost impact on Net Property Yields as a percentage of Potential Rent 

 

As the Company winds down, rent loss will increase due to increased vacancies whilst properties sell. The net yield turned 

negative in December 2024 as costs exceeded rents received, the excess costs being paid from the Company’s capital cash, and 

this position will continue whilst the remaining properties go through the sales process. 

 

Figure 5 shows the movement of the gross/net property yield from inception to 30th June 2025 on an accrual basis. 

 

Figure 5: Annualised Gross to Net Property Yield (Accrual basis) 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

4.   Purchases and Sales in the year 

Due to the decision to Terminate the Company, all units are to be sold. 

 

i. Purchases 

No new acquisitions were completed due to the Company’s termination. 

 

ii. Sales 

93 units in have been sold the 12 months to 30th June 2025. The purchase price of the remaining assets still held as at  

30th June 2025 was £22,419,444.68. 

 

Table 2: Summary of completed disposals 1st July 2024 to 30th June 2025 

Property Purchase Price Sold Price Uplift % uplift Sale Date 

2 Merchant Ave £234,273.40 £287,000.00 £52,726.60 22.51% 03/07/2024 

10 Eveas Drive £185,000.00 £290,000.00 £105,000.00 56.76% 05/07/2024 

42 Chester Drive £199,000.00 £192,100.00 -£6,900.00 -3.47% 19/07/2024 

7 Lacey Grove £125,587.50 £195,000.00 £69,412.50 55.27% 25/07/2024 

45 Station Road £365,000.00 £470,000.00 £105,000.00 28.77% 09/08/2024 

Apartment 8, 124 Rea Road £97,500.00 £145,000.00 £47,500.00 48.72% 23/08/2024 

4 De Froscia Close £264,000.00 £270,000.00 £6,000.00 2.27% 23/08/2024 

Flat 1, Henmead House £291,666.00 £300,000.00 £8,334.00 2.86% 02/09/2024 

6 Cygnet Road £166,500.00 £249,000.00 £82,500.00 49.55% 11/09/2024 

28 Portland View, Bishop Street £260,000.00 £275,000.00 £15,000.00 5.77% 13/09/2024 

27 De Froscia Close £264,000.00 £290,000.00 £26,000.00 9.85% 13/09/2024 

3 Chilton Field Way, Chilton £395,000.00 £525,000.00 £130,000.00 32.91% 20/09/2024 

Flat 3 20 Kimmerghame £192,100.00 £280,000.00 £87,900.00 45.76% 26/09/2024 

85 Carter Drive £284,098.00 £340,000.00 £55,902.00 19.68% 26/09/2024 

18 Olympic Boulevard £283,500.00 £430,000.00 £146,500.00 51.68% 11/10/2024 

32 Bennet Drive £117,500.00 £185,000.00 £67,500.00 57.45% 21/10/2024 

75 Quadrant Court £262,500.00 £345,000.00 £82,500.00 31.43% 31/10/2024 

9 Copse Drive, Rowhedge £281,118.01 £320,000.00 £38,881.99 13.83% 04/11/2024 

15 Doveholes Drive £133,000.00 £187,500.00 £54,500.00 40.98% 15/11/2024 

15 Hayburn Road £190,000.00 £305,000.00 £115,000.00 60.53% 25/11/2024 

4 Doveholes Drive £165,000.00 £244,000.00 £79,000.00 47.88% 29/11/2024 

Flat 7, 4 Arneil Drive £89,250.00 £157,000.00 £67,750.00 75.91% 05/12/2024 

28 Fernbeck Close, Farnworth £65,000.00 £100,000.00 £35,000.00 53.85% 13/12/2024 

5 Beale Close £325,929.00 £395,000.00 £69,071.00 21.19% 18/12/2024 

30 Carter Drive £334,922.00 £390,000.00 £55,078.00 16.45% 07/01/2025 

62 Weavers Close £260,000.00 £320,000.00 £60,000.00 23.08% 09/01/2025 

6 Wood Street, Patchway £225,000.00 £350,000.00 £125,000.00 55.56% 13/01/2025 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

4.   Purchases and Sales in the year (continued) 

 

ii. Sales (continued) 

 

Table 2: Summary of completed disposals 1st July 2024 to 30th June 2025 (continued) 

Property Purchase Price Sold Price Uplift % uplift Sale Date 

10 Pond Close £200,000.00 £197,500.00 -£2,500.00 -1.25% 17/01/2025 

15 Roman Way £310,000.00 £350,000.00 £40,000.00 12.90% 24/01/2025 

83 Lindleys Lane £116,237.50 £165,000.00 £48,762.50 41.95% 24/01/2025 

60 Dunnock Road £207,000.00 £360,000.00 £153,000.00 73.91% 24/01/2025 

24 Pond Close £168,000.00 £172,000.00 £4,000.00 2.38% 27/01/2025 

68 Quadrant Court £250,000.00 £350,000.00 £100,000.00 40.00% 28/01/2025 

7 Betjeman Way £175,000.00 £220,000.00 £45,000.00 25.71% 29/01/2025 

6 Southfields Green £425,000.00 £600,000.00 £175,000.00 41.18% 31/01/2025 

26 Oakfield Road £255,000.00 £347,500.00 £92,500.00 36.27% 31/01/2025 

214 Lythalls Lane £105,000.00 £168,000.00 £63,000.00 60.00% 31/01/2025 

28 Pond Close £200,000.00 £202,500.00 £2,500.00 1.25% 14/02/2025 

1 Copse Drive £281,118.01 £315,000.00 £33,881.99 12.05% 19/02/2025 

19 Carter Drive £279,097.00 £340,000.00 £60,903.00 21.82% 24/02/2025 

30 Bennet Drive £117,500.00 £170,000.00 £52,500.00 44.68% 28/02/2025 

1 Cardinal Drive, Tuffley £165,000.00 £272,000.00 £107,000.00 64.85% 28/02/2025 

97 Chalfont Drive £234,273.40 £295,000.00 £60,726.60 25.92% 06/03/2025 

15 Dragoon Road £265,000.00 £330,000.00 £65,000.00 24.53% 07/03/2025 

43 Cavalry Road £265,000.00 £328,000.00 £63,000.00 23.77% 10/03/2025 

3 Elizabethan Way £215,000.00 £285,000.00 £70,000.00 32.56% 14/03/2025 

6 De Froscia Close £373,000.00 £425,000.00 £52,000.00 13.94% 17/03/2025 

Flat 8 Henmead House £291,668.00 £315,000.00 £23,332.00 8.00% 17/03/2025 

34 Bennet Drive £117,500.00 £180,000.00 £62,500.00 53.19% 18/03/2025 

1 Broom Field Way £360,000.00 £455,000.00 £95,000.00 26.39% 18/03/2025 

19 Sword Grove £207,000.00 £355,000.00 £148,000.00 71.50% 19/03/2025 

5 Betjeman Way £175,000.00 £225,000.00 £50,000.00 28.57% 20/03/2025 

21 Pandora Close £287,500.00 £325,000.00 £37,500.00 13.04% 21/03/2025 

17 Sycamore Drive £264,000.00 £272,500.00 £8,500.00 3.22% 24/03/2025 

89 Carter Drive £283,818.00 £358,000.00 £74,182.00 26.14% 25/03/2025 

13 Lapins Close £160,358.40 £244,000.00 £83,641.60 52.16% 26/03/2025 

20 Pandora Close £287,500.00 £335,000.00 £47,500.00 16.52% 26/03/2025 

212 Lythalls Lane £130,000.00 £185,000.00 £55,000.00 42.31% 28/03/2025 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

4.   Purchases and Sales in the year (continued) 

 

ii. Sales (continued) 

 

Table 2: Summary of completed disposals 1st July 2024 to 30th June 2025 (continued) 

Property Purchase Price Sold Price Uplift % uplift Sale Date 

41 Cavalry Road £265,000.00 £335,000.00 £70,000.00 26.42% 28/03/2025 

13 Copse Drive £281,118.01 £316,000.00 £34,881.99 12.41% 28/03/2025 

5 Copse Drive £281,118.01 £322,000.00 £40,881.99 14.54% 28/03/2025 

30 John Brooks Avenue £219,000.00 £260,000.00 £41,000.00 18.72% 31/03/2025 

16 Meridian Close £174,800.00 £235,000.00 £60,200.00 34.44% 31/03/2025 

2 Blacksmith Lane £265,000.00 £330,000.00 £65,000.00 24.53% 31/03/2025 

99 Featherstone Court £160,000.00 £228,000.00 £68,000.00 42.50% 31/03/2025 

18 Pandora Close £287,500.00 £330,000.00 £42,500.00 14.78% 31/03/2025 

4 Wood Street £225,000.00 £353,000.00 £128,000.00 56.89% 31/03/2025 

19 Sycamore Drive £264,000.00 £280,000.00 £16,000.00 6.06% 31/03/2025 

13 Meridian Close £174,800.00 £245,000.00 £70,200.00 40.16% 02/04/2025 

11 Copse Drive £281,118.01 £305,000.00 £23,881.99 8.50% 03/04/2025 

37 Quadrant Court £265,000.00 £350,000.00 £85,000.00 32.08% 04/04/2025 

Flat 11, 4 Arneil Drive £90,100.00 £157,000.00 £66,900.00 74.25% 08/04/2025 

17 Mosquito Road £222,000.00 £355,000.00 £133,000.00 59.91% 11/04/2025 

Apartment 1, 124 Rea Road £97,500.00 £143,500.00 £46,000.00 47.18% 11/04/2025 

12 Pond Close £200,000.00 £200,000.00 £0.00 0.00% 17/04/2025 

Apartment 5, 124 Rea Road £97,500.00 £150,000.00 £52,500.00 53.85% 17/04/2025 

3 De Froscia Close £264,000.00 £267,500.00 £3,500.00 1.33% 22/04/2025 

Apartment 1, 118 Rea Road £97,500.00 £145,000.00 £47,500.00 48.72% 02/05/2025 

23 Blackberry Road £201,000.00 £210,000.00 £9,000.00 4.48% 02/05/2025 

55 Quadrant Court £250,000.00 £347,500.00 £97,500.00 39.00% 09/05/2025 

3 Copse Drive £281,118.01 £318,000.00 £36,881.99 13.12% 15/05/2025 

10 Gold Furlong £302,000.00 £425,000.00 £123,000.00 40.73% 16/05/2025 

14 Lapins Close £160,358.40 £250,000.00 £89,641.60 55.90% 16/05/2025 

8 Rowley Mews £195,000.00 £235,000.00 £40,000.00 20.51% 22/05/2025 

39 Whitehall Drive £204,000.00 £195,000.00 -£9,000.00 -4.41% 23/05/2025 

Apartment 2, 120 Rea Road £97,500.00 £145,000.00 £47,500.00 48.72% 23/05/2025 

2 Penny Close £234,273.60 £285,000.00 £50,726.40 21.65% 27/05/2025 

2 John Brooks Avenue £219,000.00 £252,500.00 £33,500.00 15.30% 28/05/2025 

10 Lake View £250,000.00 £375,000.00 £125,000.00 50.00% 03/06/2025 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

4.   Purchases and Sales in the year (continued) 

 

ii. Sales (continued) 

 

Table 2: Summary of completed disposals 1st July 2024 to 30th June 2025 (continued) 

Property Purchase Price Sold Price Uplift % uplift Sale Date 

Apartment 3, 120 Rea Road £97,500.00 £150,000.00 £52,500.00 53.85% 06/06/2025 

29 Carter Drive £334,922.00 £395,000.00 £60,078.00 17.94% 06/06/2025 

4 Laxton Close £160,358.40 £245,000.00 £84,641.60 52.78% 25/06/2025 

98 Weavers Close £302,000.00 £317,500.00 £15,500.00 5.13% 27/06/2025 

Total £20,728,098.66 £26,431,100.00 £5,703,001.34 27.51%  

 

iii. Holdings 

 

Table 3: Top 10 Holdings 30th June 2025 

Property Name Number of Properties Value 

Quadrant Court, Wembley, London HA9 18 £4,370,000 

Crocketts Lane, Smethwick, B66 10 £2,445,000 

The Limes, Nottingham, NG8 10 £2,102,500 

Spectrum, Blackfriars Road, Manchester M3 17 £2,200,000 

Whittingham Place, Preston, PR3 12 £2,226,500 

Wickhurst Green, Horsham, RH12 6 £1,985,000 

Portland View, Bristol, BS2 4 £1,060,000 

Rea Road, Northfield, Birmingham. B31 6 £731,550 

Weavers Close, Eastbourne, E.Sussex , BN21 2 £585,000 

Brunel Court, London HA8 2 £465,000 

Total 87 £18,170,550 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Hearthstone Asset Management Limited (continued) 

 

5.   Rental Income 

 

Table 4: Rent Collection & Expenditure 1st July 2024 to 30th June 2025 

Rent Demanded £639,222.14 

Rent Collected * £650,171.77 

Property Expenditure Paid £1,197,421.74 

Net Income (rent minus expenditure) -£547,249.97 

% collected– 01/07/2024 – 30/06/2025 101.71% 

 

* Rental income is collected by the Property Manager. In addition to rental income, small amounts of non-rent charges such as 

retained monies from tenancy deposits for dilapidations and other income such as water re-charges are included as income – this 

equated to £42,608.23 during this reporting year. 

i. Write Offs 

During the year, 1st July 2024 to 30th June 2025, no debts were written down. 

 

 

Hearthstone Asset Management Limited 

Property Investment Manager 

17th October 2025 
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Report of the Investment Managers 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

Investment Report - Thesis Asset Management Limited 

 

Thesis Asset Management Limited is appointed to manage the cash received from property sales during the winding up of the 

fund. As cash has become available, this has been invested into the Federated Hermes Short-Term Sterling Prime Fund and UK 

Treasury bills, to be held until the next investor distribution date. The current running yield for the Federated fund was 4.31% as 

of 30th June 2025. 

 

Bank of England Base Rate continued to gradually fall over the year, ending at 4.25%. The Federated Prime Sterling Liquidity 

Fund Class 08 Accumulation returned 4.85% over the twelve months. 

 

 

Thesis Asset Management Limited  

Investment Manager  

1st October 2025 
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Constitution 

TM Hearthstone ICVC (the "Company") is an investment company with variable capital for the purposes of the Act. The 

Company is a Non-UCITS Retail Scheme. It is structured as an umbrella company, though currently has only one sub-fund, the 

TM home investor fund (the “sub-fund”). The company has an unlimited duration. The Company was authorised by the FCA 

pursuant to an authorisation order dated 30th April 2012. The Company registration number is IC000946. The head office of the 

Company is at Exchange Building, St John's Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1UP. This is the address in the UK for 

service on the Company of notices or other documents required or authorised to be served on it.   

 

Shareholders are not liable for the debts of the Company.   

    

It is intended that the sub-fund qualifies as a Property Authorised Investment Fund (PAIF) at all times. HM Revenue & Customs 

has provided confirmation to the ACD that the sub-fund meets the requirements to qualify as a PAIF under Regulation 69O of 

the Authorised Investment Funds (Tax) Regulations 2006 (as amended).    

    

The base currency of the Company is Pounds Sterling.  

 

Regulatory Disclosure 

This document has been issued by Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited (authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 

Authority). 

 

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. The value of shares can go down as well as up and is not 

guaranteed. Changes in rates of exchange may also cause the value of shares to fluctuate. Any references in this report to other 

investments held within this Company should not be read as a recommendation to the investor to buy and sell the same, but are 

included as illustration only. 
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AIFMD Disclosures (unaudited) 

The provisions of the Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive (“AIFMD”) took effect in full on 22nd July 2014. That 

legislation requires Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited (the “AIFM”), to establish and maintain remuneration policies for 

its staff which are consistent with and promote sound and effective risk management and do not encourage risk taking that is 

inconsistent with the risk profile and the instrument of incorporation of the Company nor impair compliance with the AIFM’s 

duty to act in the best interest of the Company. 

  

The AIFM is part of a larger group within which remuneration policies are the responsibility of a Remuneration Committee 

comprised entirely of non-executive directors. That committee has established a remuneration policy which sets out a framework 

for determining the level of fixed and variable remuneration of staff, including maintaining an appropriate balance between the 

two. 

  

Arrangements for variable remuneration within the group are calculated primarily by reference to the performance of each 

individual and the profitability of the relevant business unit. The performance of individuals working on the business of the 

AIFM is assessed primarily by reference to non-financial criteria, especially the effectiveness of their oversight monitoring of 

delegates appointed to perform investment advisory or fund administration services for the Company. 

  

Within the group, some staff are employed directly by the AIFM and others are employed by a service company, Thesis Services 

Limited. The costs of staff employed by Thesis Services Limited are allocated between entities within the group based on the 

estimate of time devoted to each. 

  

The table below shows the total remuneration paid by the AIFM together with the allocated remuneration from the service 

company for the year ended 30th April 2025. 

 

 Headcount  

(FTE) 

Fixed  

Remuneration  

£'000 

Variable 

Remuneration  

£'000 

Total  

Remuneration  

£'000 

All Staff 63  3,135  247  3,382  

Of which:     

Senior Management 5  754  119  873  

Material Risk Takers 13  826  62  888  

Control 11  552  26  578  

Other 34  1,003  40  1,043  

  

Management have carried out a review of the general principles within the remuneration policy and the implementation of the 

remuneration policy during the year and following this review, no changes have been considered necessary. The AIFM's 

remuneration policy is published at: www.tutman.co.uk. 

 

Certification of Annual Report & Accounts by Directors 

In accordance with the requirements of the Open-Ended Investment Companies Regulations 2001 (the “OEIC Regulations”) and 

the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook (“COLL Rules”) and the Investment Funds sourcebook (“FUND”), we hereby 

certify this Annual Report & Accounts on behalf of the ACD, Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited. 

 

 

 

D.W. TYERMAN Director 

 

 

S. E. NOONE Director  

 

31st October 2025 
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Responsibilities of the Authorised Corporate Director (“ACD”) 

The Open-Ended Investment Companies Regulations 2001 (the “OEIC Regulations”) and the Collective Investment Schemes 

sourcebook (“COLL Rules”) and the Investment Funds sourcebook (“FUND”) published by the FCA requires the ACD to 

prepare financial statements for each annual accounting year which give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 

Company and of the net revenue/(expense) and net capital gains/(losses) on the property of the Company for the year. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the ACD is responsible for: 

 

• selecting suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• following UK accounting standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic 

of Ireland and the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Management 

Association (now known as the Investment Association) in May 2014 and amended in June 2017; 

• keeping proper accounting records which enable it to demonstrate that the financial statements as prepared comply with the 

above requirements; 

• assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; 

• using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company, terminate a sub-fund or to 

cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so; 

• such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and 

• taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and irregularities. 

The ACD is responsible for the management of the Company in accordance with its Instruments of Incorporation, the Prospectus, 

FUND and the COLL Rules. 

  

 

 

 

Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited 

Authorised Corporate Director 

West Sussex 

31st October 2025 
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Statement of the Depositary’s Responsibilities and Report of the Depositary to the Shareholders of TM Hearthstone 

ICVC (the “Company”) for the Year Ended 30th June 2025 

 

The Depositary must ensure that the Company is managed in accordance with the Financial Conduct Authority's Collective 

Investment Schemes Sourcebook, the Investment Funds Sourcebook, the Open-Ended Investment Companies Regulations 2001 

(SI 2001/1228) (the “OEIC Regulations”), as amended, the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended, (together the 

“Regulations”), the Company's Instrument of Incorporation and Prospectus (together the “Scheme documents”) as detailed 

below. 

 

The Depositary must in the context of its role act honestly, fairly, professionally, independently and in the interests of the 

Company and its investors. 

 

The Depositary is responsible for the safekeeping of all custodial assets and maintaining a record of all other assets of the 

Company in accordance with the Regulations. 

 

The Depositary must ensure that: 

 

• the Company’s cash flows are properly monitored and that cash of the Company is booked into the cash accounts in 

accordance with the Regulations; 

 

• the sale, issue, redemption and cancellation of shares are carried out in accordance with the Regulations;  

 

• the value of shares in the Company is calculated in accordance with the Regulations; 

 

• any consideration relating to transactions in the Company’s assets is remitted to the Company within the usual time limits; 

 

• the Company’s income is applied in accordance with the Regulations; and 

 

• the instructions of the Alternative Investment Fund Manager (the “AIFM”) are carried out (unless they conflict with the 

Regulations). 

 

The Depositary also has a duty to take reasonable care to ensure that the Company is managed in accordance with the Regulations 

and the Scheme documents in relation to the investment and borrowing powers applicable to the Company. 

 

Having carried out such procedures as we consider necessary to discharge our responsibilities as Depositary of the Company, it 

is our opinion, based on the information available to us and the explanations provided, that in all material respects the Company, 

acting through the AIFM: 

 

(i) has carried out the issue, sale, redemption and cancellation, and calculation of the price of the Company's shares and the 

application of the Company's income in accordance with the Regulations and the Scheme documents of the Company, and 

 

(ii) has observed the investment and borrowing powers and restrictions applicable to the Company. 

 

 

 

 

NatWest Trustee and Depositary Services Limited 

Edinburgh 

31st October 2025 

 

 
  



TM Hearthstone ICVC 
 

 

24 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Shareholders of TM Hearthstone ICVC 

 

We have audited the financial statements of TM Hearthstone ICVC (the ‘Company’) for the year ended 30th June 2025. These 

financial statements comprise the statement of accounting policies, distributions policies and risk management policies and the 

financial statements of the following sub-fund of the Company: 

 

• TM home investor fund (the “sub-fund”) 

 

The financial statements of the sub-fund comprise the Statement of Total Return, the Statement of Change in Net Assets 

Attributable to Shareholders, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement, Notes to the Financial Statements and the Distribution 

Tables. 

 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting 

Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 

Ireland’ (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), the Statement of Recommended Practice 'Financial 

Statements of UK Authorised Funds' issued by the Investment Association in May 2014 as amended in June 2017, the rules of 

the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook and the Company’s Instrument of Incorporation. 

 

In our opinion on the financial statements: 

 

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 30th June 2025 and of the net revenue and net capital 

gains/(losses) on the scheme property of the Company and the sub-fund for the year then ended; and 

 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, the Statement of 

Recommended Practice 'Financial Statements of UK Authorised Funds' issued by the Investment Association in May 2014 

as amended in June 2017, the rules of the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook, and the Company's Instrument of 

Incorporation. 

 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ‘Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 

statements’ section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other 

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 
Emphasis of matter – basis of preparation of the financial statements 

We draw attention to note 2(a) ‘Basis of Preparation’ to the financial statements of the Company, which describes the basis of 

preparation of the financial statements. As described in that note, due to the intention of terminating the sub-fund and winding 

up the Company, the financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern. Our opinion is not modified 

in respect of this matter. 

 

Other information 

The Authorised Corporate Director is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 

included in the annual report & accounts, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on 

the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, 

we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 

audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 

misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 

misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 

of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

 

We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Shareholders of TM Hearthstone ICVC (continued) 

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook 

In our opinion: 

 

- we have been given all the information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, are necessary for 

the purposes of our audit, and 

 

- the information given in the Authorised Corporate Director’s Report (which comprises: on page 2, the Management and 

Professional Service Providers’ Details; on page 4, the Report of the Authorised Corporate Director; on page 6, the Report 

of the Investment Managers; on page 20, the Constitution; and on page 32, the Portfolio Statement) is consistent with the 

financial statements. 

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook requires us 

to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 

- proper accounting records for the Company or the sub-fund have not been kept, or 

 

- the financial statements are not in agreement with those accounting records. 

 

Responsibilities of the Authorised Corporate Director 

As explained more fully in the Responsibilities of the Authorised Corporate Director (“ACD”), the Authorised Corporate 

Director is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, 

and for such internal control as the Authorised Corporate Director determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the Authorised Corporate Director is responsible for assessing the Company’s and the  

sub-fund’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the Authorised Corporate Director either intends to terminate the sub-fund, wind up the 

Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Shareholders of TM Hearthstone ICVC (continued) 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 

material misstatement when it exists.  

 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 

be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. The extent to which our procedures 

are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below: 

 

• We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks applicable to the Company and the industry in which 

it operates. We identified areas of laws and regulations that could reasonably be expected to have a significant effect on the 

financial statements from our sector experience and through discussion with management. We determined that the most 

significant laws and regulations were the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook, the Investment Association Statement 

of Recommended Practice (SORP) ‘Financial Statements of UK Authorised Funds’ and Financial Reporting Standard 102;  

 

• We enquired of the Authorised Corporate Director and management to obtain an understanding of how the Company is 

complying with those legal and regulatory frameworks and whether there were any instances of non-compliance with laws 

and regulations and whether they had any knowledge of actual or suspected fraud. We corroborated the results of our 

enquiries by comparing to the breaches register; 

 

• In assessing the potential risks of material misstatement, we obtained an understanding of the Company's operations, 

including the nature of its revenue sources, and of its objective in order to understand the classes of transactions, account 

balances, expected financial statement disclosures and business risks that may result in risks of material misstatement and 

the Company's control environment, including the policies and procedures implemented to mitigate risks of fraud or non-

compliance with the relevant laws and regulations and the Company’s policies and procedures for valuing the investment 

properties, together with their use of independent valuers and the assessment of the reasonableness of the valuations reported; 

 

• We assessed the susceptibility of the Company’s financial statements to material misstatement, including how fraud might 

occur by evaluating management’s incentives and opportunities for manipulation of the financial statements. This included 

an evaluation of the risk of management override of controls. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team in 

connection with the risks identified included: 

 

⁃ evaluation of the design and implementation of controls that management has put in place to prevent and detect fraud;  

 

⁃ testing journal entries, including manual journal entries processed at the year-end for financial statements preparation; and 

 

⁃ challenging the assumptions and judgements made by management in its significant accounting estimates.  

 

• These audit procedures were designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements were free from fraud or 

error. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting 

from error and detecting irregularities that result from fraud is inherently more difficult than detecting those that result from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, deliberate concealment, forgery or intentional misrepresentations. Also, the further 

removed non-compliance with laws and regulations is from events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the 

less likely we would become aware of it; 

 

• The engagement partner’s assessment of the appropriateness of the collective competence and capabilities of the engagement 

team included consideration of the engagement team's:  

 

⁃ understanding of, and practical experience with, audit engagements of a similar nature and complexity, through appropriate 

training and participation; 

 

⁃ knowledge of the industry in which the Company operates; and 

 

⁃ understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks applicable to the Company.  



TM Hearthstone ICVC 
 

 

27 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Shareholders of TM Hearthstone ICVC (continued) 

 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued) 

• We communicated relevant laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement team members, including 

internal specialists, and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations throughout 

the audit. 

 

• In assessing the potential risks of material misstatement, we obtained an understanding of:  

 

⁃ the entity's operations, including the nature of its revenue sources, products and services and of its objectives and strategies 

to understand the classes of transactions, account balances, expected financial statement disclosures and business risks that 

may result in risks of material misstatement; 

 

⁃ the applicable statutory provisions;  

 

⁃ the rules and interpretative guidance issued by the Financial Conduct Authority; and 

 

⁃ the entity's control environment, including the policies and procedures implemented to comply with the requirements of its 

regulator, including the adequacy of the training to inform staff of the relevant legislation, rules and other regulations of the 

regulator, the adequacy of procedures for authorisation of transactions, internal review procedures over the entity's 

compliance with regulatory requirements, the authority of, and resources available to the compliance officer and procedures 

to ensure that possible breaches of requirements are appropriately investigated and reported. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 

Council’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the Company’s shareholders, as a body, in accordance with regulation 67(2) of the Open-Ended 

Investment Companies Regulations 2001, and with Rule 4.5.12 of the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook. Our audit 

work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s shareholders those matters we are required to state to them 

in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility 

to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s shareholders as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 

opinions we have formed. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 

London, United Kingdom  

31st October 2025 
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Statement of Accounting Policies, Distribution Policies and Risk Management Policies 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 

 

1. Statement of Compliance 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice (UK GAAP), as defined within the UK Financial Reporting Standard (FRS 102) and the Statement of Recommended 

Practice ‘Financial Statements of UK Authorised Funds’ (the “SORP”), issued by the Investment Management Association 

(now known as the Investment Association) in May 2014 and amended in June 2017. 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

a) Basis of Preparation 

After careful consideration, it has been agreed that the Company and its sub-fund is no longer economically viable for it to 

operate efficiently, as such, it is not in the interests of investors to remain invested in the Company and its sub-fund in the 

long term. Additionally, the ACD does not believe that the Company and its sub-fund will attract new investment or grow in 

the future. As a result, the ACD applied to the FCA to terminate the sub-fund and wind up the Company on the 

29th September 2023. FCA approval was received on 23rd October 2023. 

 

Therefore, the financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern. Investments in immovable 

property have been measured at net realisable values. There are no adjustments to any other book values as a result of the 

change from a going concern to a non-going concern basis. 

 

The principal accounting policies which have been applied consistently are set out below. 

 

b) Functional and Presentation Currency 

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which 

the Company operates (the "functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling, which is the 

Company's functional and presentation currency rounded to the nearest £’000 or as stated otherwise. 

 

c) Valuation of Investments 

Given that the financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern, the carrying amount of investment 

property has been adjusted from fair value to net realisable value taking into account the estimated costs to sell the property. 

An estimate for costs to sell the investment properties is quantified and disclosed under Note 11. 

 

d) Valuation of Securities 

Collective investment schemes are valued at the single price as provided by the relevant managers, in accordance with 

industry practice and the statement of recommended practice.  

 

Where values cannot be readily determined, the investments are valued at net realisable value. 

 

All realised and unrealised gains and losses on investments are recognised as net capital gains/(losses) in the Statement of 

Total Return. Unrealised gains and losses comprise changes in the fair value of investments for the year and from reversal of 

prior year’s unrealised gains and losses for investments which were realised in the accounting year. Realised gains and losses 

represent the difference between an instrument's initial carrying amount and disposal amount.  

 

e) Revenue 

Rental revenue, deposit interest, interest from financing provided to site developers and other revenue is accounted for on an 

accruals basis. Rental revenue received in advance is deferred and recognised as revenue over the year to which it relates. 

Rental revenue from properties which have been let subject to an initial rent free year, or rent inducement, is accounted for 

on a straight line basis over the terms of the lease, or at an annual basis in accordance with the SORP. Where rent is subject 

to negotiation, the previous rent may continue to be charged by the landlord pending the conclusion of such negotiations. In 

this situation, the authorised fund manager will include the best estimate of the market rent that will become due over the 

entire new period. 

 

Distributions from collective investment schemes are recognised in the property when the security is quoted ex-dividend. 

Management fee rebates from underlying collective investment schemes are accounted for on an accruals basis. Management 

fee rebates, where applicable, are included in revenue or net capital gains dependent upon the original treatment of 

management fees in the underlying collective investment scheme. 
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Statement of Accounting Policies, Distribution Policies and Risk Management Policies 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 

e) Revenue (continued) 

Revenue from offshore funds is recognised when it is reported. Any reported revenue from an offshore fund with reporting 

status from HMRC, in excess of any distribution received in the reporting period, is recognised as revenue no later than the 

date on which the reporting fund makes this information available. 

 

f) Expenses 

For accounting purposes, all expenses (other than those relating to the purchases and sales of investments) are charged against 

revenue for the year on an accruals basis. 

 

Cost incurred in relation to aborted transactions are charged against revenue. 

 

g) Taxation 

The Company qualifies as a PAIF for tax purposes. Accordingly, the income generated by its Property Investment Business 

will be exempt from tax. The charge for taxation is based on the net revenue for the year. Provision is made for any taxation 

liability arising in respect of the revenue recognised in the accounting year. Deferred tax is provided in full on timing 

differences which result in an obligation at the balance sheet date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date 

at rates expected to apply when they crystallise based on current tax rates and law. Timing differences arise from the inclusion 

of items of revenue and expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in 

the financial statements.  

 

3. Distribution Policies 

 

a) Basis of Distribution 

When appropriate, the Company will allocate any surplus net revenue. Distributions of income of the Company are made on 

or before the annual income allocation date and on or before the interim income allocation date, where applicable, in each 

year. The income available for distribution is determined in accordance with COLL. It comprises all revenue received or 

receivable for the account of the Company in respect of the accounting year concerned, after deducting net charges and 

expenses paid or payable out of such revenue. 

 

The TM home investor fund’s distributions will be split into three streams for United Kingdom tax purposes: 
● property income distributions, representing income from its Property Investment Business; 
● PAIF dividend distributions representing any dividends received by it; and  
● PAIF interest distributions representing the net amount of all other income received. 

 

Marginal tax relief is not taken into account in determining the distribution where a transfer is made between the revenue and 

capital of the same share class. 

 

For distribution purposes, annual management charge, administration fee, depositary fee, portfolio transaction fees and 

expenses in respect of Income share classes (except for Class G Institutional Net Income) will, to the extent possible, be 

charged against capital instead of against income. This will increase the amount of revenue for distribution; this will however 

erode capital and may constrain capital growth. 

 

b) Equalisation 

Equalisation received from the underlying investments has been treated as a reduction in the book cost of the investments 

and not distributed. 

 

c) Unclaimed distributions 

All distributions unclaimed for a period of six years after having become due for payment shall be forfeited and shall revert 

to the capital of the Company in accordance with COLL; 
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Statement of Accounting Policies, Distribution Policies and Risk Management Policies 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

4. Risk Management Policies 

In pursuing its investment objective, the Company holds direct investment in UK Residential Property and other investments, 

cash balances, debtors and creditors that arise directly from its operations, for example, in respect of sales and purchases 

awaiting settlement and debtors for accrued revenue. The main risks arising from the Company’s property investments and 

financial instruments and the Investment Managers’ policies for managing these risks are summarised below. These policies 

have been applied throughout the year. 

 

 Market price risk  

The investments of the Company are subject to normal market fluctuations and other risks inherent in investing in real estate 

securities. There can be no assurance that any appreciation in the value of investments will occur. The value of investments 

and the income derived from them may fall as well as rise and investors may not recoup the original amount they invest in 

the Company. There is no certainty that the investment objective of a Company will actually be achieved and no warranty or 

representation is given to this effect. Past performance is no guide to the future performance. 

 

At 30th June 2025, if the price of the investments held by the Company increased or decreased by 5%, with all other variables 

remaining constant, then the net assets attributable to shareholders would increase or decrease by approximately £1,338,380 

(30th June 2024: £2,687,079). 

 

Property risk  

The performance of a Company invested substantially in real estate (as TM home investor fund is) could be adversely affected 

by a downturn in the property market in terms of capital value or weakening of rental yields. Residential property values are 

affected by factors such as the level of interest rates, economic growth, fluctuations in property yields and tenant default. 

Certain significant expenses on a property, such as operating expenses, must be met by the owner (i.e. the Company on behalf 

of a sub-fund) even if a property is vacant.  

 

In the event of a default by an occupational tenant, there will be a rental shortfall and additional costs, including legal expenses 

are likely to be incurred in maintaining, insuring and re-letting the property. 

 

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Company’s investment holdings will fluctuate as a result of changes in 

interest rates. At the balance sheet date the Company had no significant exposure to interest rate risk. 

 

Interest receivable on bank deposits or payable on bank overdraft positions will be affected by fluctuations in interest rates. 

 

Due to the nature of the investments held, the risk to the Company is insignificant and is therefore not actively managed.   

 

 Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk of movements in the value of the investment holdings as a result of fluctuations in the 

exchange rates. At the balance sheet date, the Company had no significant exposure to currencies other than Sterling.  

 

 Liquidity risk  

The Company will encounter liquidity risk when attempting to realise assets or otherwise raise funds to meet financial 

commitments. 

 

The main liability of the Company is the repayment of capital to investors from the sale of the remaining investments within 

the Company, which will be sold as and when the opportunity arises.  The sale of the Company's remaining assets is dependent 

on establishing a credible buyer and then balancing the need to achieve a fair value for those assets and the desire to return 

shareholders capital (through Capital Distributions) within a reasonable time horizon. When there is sufficient capital 

realised, from those sales and after allowing for required current and future expenses, further capital distributions will be 

made to investors. 

 

All financial liabilities are payable in one year or less, or on demand. 
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Statement of Accounting Policies, Distribution Policies and Risk Management Policies 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

4. Risk Management Policies (continued) 

 

  Credit risk  

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will be unable to meet a commitment that it has entered into with the 

Company. To the extent that a counterparty defaults on its obligation and the Company is delayed or prevented from 

exercising its rights with respect to the investments in its portfolio, it may experience a decline in the value of its position, 

lose income and incur costs associated with asserting its rights. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk (not taking 

account of the value of any collateral or other securities held) in the event that counterparties fail to perform their obligations 

as of 30th June 2025 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets including derivatives, is the carrying amount of 

those assets in the balance sheet. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Portfolio Statement 

as at 30th June 2025 

 

   Net Percentage 

   realisable of total 

   value net assets 

 Holding Investments £ % 

 

  INVESTMENTS IN IMMOVABLE PROPERTY 89.38% (101.16%)   

  Market value greater than £400,000 6.34% (7.79%)   

 2 Sargent Way, Broadbridge Heath, Horsham, West Sussex  860,000  3.16 

 1 Silk Close, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire  460,000  1.69 

 1 Samas Way, Dartford, Kent  405,000  1.49 
 —————————————————— 

   1,725,000  6.34 
 —————————————————— 

     

  Market value from £300,001 to £400,000 15.73% (38.18%)   

 4 Quadrant Court, Empire Way, Wembley, Greater London  1,370,000  5.04 

 2 Carter Drive, Broadbridge Heath, Horsham, West Sussex  655,000  2.41 

 2 Henmead House, Tall Trees, Bolnore Village, Renfields, 

  Haywards Heath, West Sussex 626,000  2.30 

 1 Pandora Close, Locks Heath, Fareham, Hampshire  335,000  1.23 

 1 Sword Grove, Wainscott, Rochester, Kent  330,000  1.22 

 1 Gold Furlong, Milton Keynes, Bedfordshire  329,000  1.21 

 1 Weavers Close, Eastbourne, East Sussex  315,000  1.16 

 1 Copse Drive, Rowhedge, Colchester, Essex  314,000  1.16 
 —————————————————— 

   4,274,000 15.73 
 —————————————————— 

 

  Market value from £200,001 to £300,000 37.18% (39.31%)   

 9 John Brooks Avenue, Smethwick, Birmingham, West Midlands  2,245,000  8.26 

 8 Quadrant Court, Empire Way, Wembley, Greater London  1,960,000  7.21 

 4 Bishop Street, Bristol, South Gloucestershire  1,060,000  3.90 

 3 Laxton Close, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire  726,500  2.67 

 3 Whitehall Drive, Broughton, Lancashire  632,000  2.33 

 2 Carter Drive, Broadbridge Heath, Horsham, West Sussex  470,000  1.73 

 1 Elizabethan Way, Teignmouth, Devon  285,000  1.05 

 1 Copse Drive, Rowhedge, Colchester, Essex  280,000  1.03 

 1 De Froscia Close, Calne, Wiltshire  275,000  1.01 

 1 Paper Lane, Paulton, Bristol, Somerset  275,000  1.01 

 1 Weavers Close, Eastbourne, East Sussex  270,000  0.99 

 1 Brunel Court, Barnet, Middlesex, London  265,000  0.98 

 1 Mallow Road, Minster, Kent  255,000  0.94 

 1 Meridian Close, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire  251,000  0.92 

 1 Merchant Avenue, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire  225,000  0.83 

 1 Arneil Drive, Edinburgh, Lothian, Scotland  215,000  0.79 

 1 Blackberry Road, Doncaster, Yorkshire  210,000  0.77 

 1 Spa House, Hayes, Hillingdon, London  205,000  0.76 
 —————————————————— 

   10,104,500  37.18 
 —————————————————— 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Portfolio Statement 

as at 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

   Net Percentage 

   realisable of total 

   value net assets 

 Holding Investments £ % 

 

  Market value from £100,001 to £200,000 26.50% (15.23%)   

 9 Whitehall Drive, Broughton, Lancashire  1,594,500  5.87 

 6 Quadrant Court, Empire Way, Wembley, Greater London  1,040,000  3.83 

 8 Blackfriars Road (Block 6), Salford, Greater Manchester  1,030,058  3.79 

 3 Meridian Close, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire  540,000  1.99 

 4 Rea Road, Northfield, Birmingham, West Midlands  531,550  1.96 

 3 Blackfriars Road (Block 1), Salford, Greater Manchester  449,326  1.65 

 3 Mansion House, Salamanca Way, Colchester, Essex  389,500  1.43 

 2 Laxton Close, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire  360,000  1.32 

 1 Brunel Court, Barnet, Middlesex, London  200,000  0.74 

 1 John Brooks Avenue, Smethwick, Birmingham, West Midlands  200,000  0.74 

 1 Pond Close, Doncaster, Yorkshire  197,000  0.72 

 1 Beech Drive, Thornton-Cleveleys, Lancashire  195,000  0.72 

 1 Bennet Drive, Kirkby-in-Ashfield , Nottinghamshire  178,000  0.65 

 1 Blackfriars Road (Block 3), Salford, Greater Manchester  148,362  0.55 

 1 Blackfriars Road (Block 5), Salford, Greater Manchester  148,362  0.55 
  —————————————————— 

   7,201,658 26.50 
 —————————————————— 

  

  Market value lower than £100,001 2.88% (0.65%) 

 4 Blackfriars Road (Block 6), Salford, Greater Manchester  373,025  1.37 

 2 Rea Road, Northfield, Birmingham, West Midlands  200,000  0.74 

 1 Hobart Point, Churchfields Way, West Bromwich, West Midlands  88,000  0.32 

 1 Leopard Lane, West Bromwich, West Midlands  70,000  0.26 

 1 Car parking spaces (No 25, 55, 92 & 94), Blackfriars Road, Salford,   

  Greater Manchester 50,867  0.19 
 —————————————————— 

   781,892  2.88 
 —————————————————— 

 

  Estimated costs to sell properties  (640,384)  (2.35) 

 

  TOTAL IMMOVABLE PROPERTY 23,446,666  86.28 
 —————————————————— 

     

  COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT SCHEMES 9.86% (0.82%)   

 1,802,940 Federated Prime Sterling Liquidity Fund Class 03 Income  1,802,940 6.63 

 714,149 Federated Prime Sterling Liquidity Fund Class 08 Accumulation  877,618 3.23 
 —————————————————— 

   

  TOTAL COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT SCHEMES  2,680,558 9.86 
 —————————————————— 

 

  Net investments 96.14% (99.05%) 26,127,224 96.14 
 —————————————————— 

 

  Net other assets 1,049,446 3.86 

 
 —————————————————— 

  Total net assets 27,176,670 100.00 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 
 

  Note: Comparative figures shown in brackets relate to 30th June 2024. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information 

The Comparative Tables on pages 35 to 44 give the performance of each share class in the sub-fund. 

 

The ‘Return after charges’ disclosed in the Comparative Tables is calculated as the return after operating charges and property 

expenses per share divided by the opening net asset value per share. It differs from the sub-fund’s performance disclosed in the 

ACD's report, which is calculated based on the year-end published price. 

 

Portfolio transaction costs are incurred when investments are bought or sold by a sub-fund in order to achieve the investment 

objective. These transaction costs affect an investor in different ways depending on whether they are joining, leaving or 

continuing with their investment in the sub-fund. 

 

Direct transaction costs include broker commission and taxes. Broker commission includes the fee paid to a broker to execute 

the trades. 

 

In addition, there are indirect portfolio transaction costs arising from the ‘dealing spread’ – the difference between the buying 

and selling prices of underlying investments in the portfolio. Unlike shares whereby broker commissions and stamp duty are 

paid by the sub-fund on each transaction, other types of investments (such as bonds, money instruments, derivatives, collective 

investment schemes) do not have separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing spread. Dealing 

spreads vary considerably depending on the transaction value and market sentiment. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class C Unbundled Gross Income 

  

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 119.91 144.11 149.08 
                                                                 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (53.57) (16.33) 2.81 

Operating charges (1.85) (2.11) (2.21) 

Property expenses (2.65) (1.78) (2.17) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (58.07) (20.22) (1.57) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions on income shares (0.05) (3.98) (3.40) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 61.79 119.91 144.11 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 
 
 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 58.72 10.84 1.62 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.43)% (14.03)% (1.05)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  116 225 271 

Closing number of shares  187,939 187,939 187,939 

Operating charges2 1.76% 1.53% 1.48% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  123.40 145.10 150.80 

Lowest share price 67.74 120.60 148.50 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation 

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 130.52 152.31 153.55 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (58.76) (17.63) 3.32 

Operating charges (2.01) (2.26) (2.30) 

Property expenses (2.88) (1.90) (2.26) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (63.65) (21.79) (1.24) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions – (2.39) (2.52) 

Retained distributions on accumulation shares  – 2.39 2.52 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 66.87 130.52 152.31 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 63.84 11.57 1.68 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.77)% (14.31)% (0.81)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  6,300 12,297 14,618 

Closing number of shares  9,421,094 9,421,094 9,597,585 

Operating charges2 1.76% 1.53% 1.48% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  134.20 153.30 156.60 

Lowest share price 73.31 130.30 153.60 

 
 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class D Unbundled Net Income 

  

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 118.49 142.45 147.41 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (52.64) (16.87) 2.13 

Operating charges (1.83) (2.09) (2.19) 

Property expenses (2.62) (1.76) (2.14) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (57.09) (20.72) (2.20) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions on income shares (0.34) (3.24) (2.76) 
  ———————————————————————————————————
  

Closing net asset value per share 61.06 118.49 142.45 
  ——————————————————————————————————— 
 
 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 58.05 10.71 1.60 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.18)% (14.55)% (1.49)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  186 361 540 

Closing number of shares  304,476 304,476 379,377 

Operating charges2 1.76% 1.53% 1.48% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  121.90 143.30 148.90 

Lowest share price 66.94 119.10 146.80 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation 

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 127.01 148.65 150.19 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (57.24) (17.59) 2.91 

Operating charges (1.96) (2.20) (2.25) 

Property expenses (2.80) (1.85) (2.20) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (62.00) (21.64) (1.54) 
  ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions – (1.96) (2.25) 

Retained distributions on accumulation shares  – 1.96 2.25 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 65.01 127.01 148.65 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 62.09 11.28 1.65 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.82)% (14.56)% (1.03)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  927 1,812 2,237 

Closing number of shares  1,426,600 1,426,600 1,504,704 

Operating charges2 1.76% 1.53% 1.48% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  130.50 149.50 152.80 

Lowest share price 71.27 126.80 150.20 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases.  

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class E Institutional Gross Income 

  

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 121.55 145.87 150.68 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (54.36) (16.56) 3.26 

Operating charges (1.72) (1.93) (2.01) 

Property expenses (2.69) (1.80) (2.19) 
  ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (58.77) (20.29) (0.94) 
  ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions on income shares (0.05) (4.03) (3.87) 
  ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 62.73 121.55 145.87 
  ——————————————————————————————————— 
 
 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 59.56 10.98 1.64 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.35)% (13.91)% (0.62)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  13,233 25,640 32,761 

Closing number of shares  21,093,484 21,093,484 22,458,935 

Operating charges2 1.61% 1.38% 1.33% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  125.10 131.60 152.50 

Lowest share price 68.76 122.30 150.30 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation  

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 133.23 155.24 156.28 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (60.00) (18.00) 3.36 

Operating charges (1.88) (2.08) (2.10) 

Property expenses (2.94) (1.93) (2.30) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (64.82) (22.01) (1.04) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions – (2.66) (2.37) 

Retained distributions on accumulation shares  – 2.66 2.37 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 68.41 133.23 155.24 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 65.22 11.80 1.71 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.65)% (14.18)% (0.67)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  59 115 134 

Closing number of shares  86,259 86,259 86,259 

Operating charges2 1.61% 1.38% 1.33% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  137.00 156.30 159.60 

Lowest share price 74.98 133.00 156.30 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class F Institutional Net Accumulation  

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 129.48 151.36 152.74 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (58.36) (17.98) 2.91 

Operating charges (1.83) (2.02) (2.05) 

Property expenses (2.86) (1.88) (2.24) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (63.05) (21.88) (1.38) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions – (2.17) (1.91) 

Retained distributions on accumulation shares  – 2.17 1.91 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 66.43 129.48 151.36 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 63.34 11.49 1.67 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.69)% (14.46)% (0.90)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  357 696 1,676 

Closing number of shares  537,460 537,460 1,107,116 

Operating charges2 1.61% 1.38% 1.33% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  133.10 152.30 155.60 

Lowest share price 72.81 129.20 152.80 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes. 

 3  The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class G Institutional Net Income  

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 112.20 133.18 136.10 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (50.57) (15.66) 2.62 

Operating charges (1.59) (1.77) (1.82) 

Property expenses (2.48) (1.65) (1.99) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (54.64) (19.08) (1.19) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions on income shares – (1.90) (1.73) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 57.56 112.20 133.18 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 54.92 10.06 1.48 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.70)% (14.33)% (0.87)% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  50 97 115 

Closing number of shares  86,379 86,379 86,379 

Operating charges2 1.61% 1.38% 1.33% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices  

Highest share price  115.40 134.00 137.60 

Lowest share price 63.09 112.50 136.20 

 
 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases. 

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class H Gross Accumulation 

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share 135.69 156.88 156.76 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* (61.20) (18.27) 3.35 

Operating charges (1.03) (0.96) (0.92) 

Property expenses (3.01) (1.96) (2.31) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  (65.24) (21.19) 0.12 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions – (3.84) (3.58) 

Retained distributions on accumulation shares   – 3.84 3.58 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Closing net asset value per share 70.45 135.69 156.88 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

 

*after direct transaction costs of 1: 66.69 11.97 1.73 

 

Performance 

Return after charges (48.08)% (13.51)% 0.08% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000)  5,949 11,458 13,297 

Closing number of shares  8,444,540 8,444,540 8,475,426 

Operating charges2 0.86% 0.63% 0.58% 

Property expense ratio3 2.51% 1.29% 1.45% 

Direct transaction costs 55.78% 7.85% 1.08% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  139.60 158.40 161.30 

Lowest share price 77.14 135.30 156.80 

 

 1 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases.  

 2 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 3 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Sub-fund Information (continued) 

 

Comparative Tables (continued) 

 

Class X Accumulation 

 

For the year to 30/06/2025 30/06/2024 30/06/20231 

 (pence per share) (pence per share) (pence per share) 

 

Change in Net Asset Value per Share  

Opening net asset value per share – – 133.78 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return before operating charges and property expenses* – – 14.80 

Operating charges – – (0.22) 

Property expenses – – (0.16) 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Return after operating charges and property expenses*  – – 14.42 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Distributions – – – 

Retained distributions on accumulation shares   – – – 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 

Last net asset value per share – – 148.20 
 ——————————————————————————————————— 
 

*after direct transaction costs of 2: – – 0.93 

 

Performance 

Return after charges –% –% 10.78% 

 

Other Information 

Closing net asset value (£’000) – – – 

Closing number of shares – – – 

Operating charges3 –% –% 1.66% 

Property expense ratio4 –% –% 1.21% 

Direct transaction costs –% –% –% 

 

Prices 

Highest share price  – – 148.20 

Lowest share price – – 147.60 

 

 1 Class X Accumulation became inactive on 2nd August 2022. 

 2 Direct transaction costs are stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments or dilution 

levies that relate to direct transaction costs. A negative transactions costs figure might arise where there is a timing difference 

between inflows and the settlement of the resultant purchases.  

 3 Operating charges, otherwise known as the OCF is the ratio of the sub-fund's total disclosable costs (excluding overdraft interest) 

to the average net assets of the sub-fund. The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 

of what it costs to invest in a sub-fund and is calculated based on the last year's figures. Included within the OCF are synthetic 

costs which include the OCF of the underlying funds weighted on the basis of their investment proportion, when a sub-fund has 

invested 10% or more in other Collective Investment Schemes.  

 4 The Property Expense Ratio (PER) shows the ratio of operating costs that relate to the management of the property assets to the 

average net assets of the sub-fund. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Statement of Total Return 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 

 

   2025  2024 

 Notes £'000  £'000 £'000  £'000 

 

Income 

 Net capital gains/(losses) 5  (2,523)  (996) 

 Revenue 7 896  2,671  

 

Expenses 8 (1,885)  (1,537)  
 ———————— ————————  

 

Net (expense)/revenue before taxation  (989)  1,134  

 

Taxation 9 –  –  
 ———————— ————————  

 

Net (expense)/revenue after taxation   (989)  1,134 
 ———————— ———————— 

 

Total return before distributions   (3,512)  138 

 

Distributions 10  (12)  (1,472) 

 
 ———————— ———————— 

Change in net assets attributable to shareholders  

   from investment activities   (3,524)  (1,334) 
 ———————— ———————— 
 ———————— ———————— 

 

 

Statement of Change in Net Assets Attributable to Shareholders 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 

 

   2025  2024 

  £'000  £'000 £'000  £'000  

 

Opening net assets attributable to shareholders  52,701  65,649 

 

Amounts receivable on issue of shares  –  395  

 

Amounts payable on cancellation of shares  –  (3,885)  
 ———————— ————————  

 

   –  (3,490) 

 

Dilution levy/adjustment   –  85 

 

Change in net assets attributable to shareholders  

  from investment activities   (3,524)  (1,334) 

 

Retained distribution on accumulation shares   –  591 

 

Capital Distributions*   (22,000)  (8,800) 
 ———————— ———————— 

Closing net assets attributable to shareholders   27,177  52,701 
 ———————— ———————— 
 ———————— ———————— 

 

*As part of the Company's winding up, capital distributions were made on 12th September 2025, 13th November 2024,  

12th February 2025 and 15th May 2025 for the year ended 30th June 2025 (4th December 2023 and 9th May 2024 for the year 

ended 30th June 2024).  
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TM home investor fund 

 

Balance Sheet     

as at 30th June 2025    

   

  2025  2024 

 Notes £'000  £'000 

    

Assets    

Fixed assets: 

Investment Properties 11 23,447 51,769 

Investment in Collective Investment Schemes  2,680 432 

 

Current assets: 

Debtors 14 140 60 

Cash and bank balances 12 1,878 772 
 —————————————————— 

 

Total assets  28,145 53,033 
 —————————————————— 

    

Liabilities    

 

Creditors:  

Bank overdrafts 13 (672) – 

Distribution payable  – (203) 

Other creditors 15 (296) (129) 
 —————————————————— 

 

Total liabilities  (968) (332) 
 —————————————————— 

 

Net assets attributable to shareholders  27,177 52,701 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Cash Flow Statement 

for the year ended 30th June 2025            

    

  2025  2024 

   £’000  £’000  

 

Cash flows from operating activities: 

Change in net assets attributable to shareholders from investment activities  (3,524) (1,334)

  

 Distributions 12 1,472 

 

 Net capital gains: 

 Non-derivative gains/(losses) 15 (41)

 Immovable properties  3,408 1,320

 Estimated costs to sell properties  (900) (283) 

 Amortisation on bonds  (39) – 

 Increase/(decrease) in creditors 188 (41)

 (Decrease)/increase in debtors (69) 67 
 —————————————————— 

 Net cash inflow from operating activities (909) 1,160 
 —————————————————— 

 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

 Payments to acquire investments (26,974) (3,280) 

 Receipts from sales of investments 50,528 14,616 
 —————————————————— 

 Net cash inflow from investing activities 23,554 11,336 
 —————————————————— 

 

Cash flows from financing activities: 

 Amounts received on creations of shares  – 426 

 Amounts paid on cancellation of shares – (3,878) 

 Capital Distribution (22,000) (8,800) 

 Distributions paid (211) (878) 
 —————————————————— 

 Net cash outflow from financing activities (22,211) (13,130) 
 —————————————————— 

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents in year 434 (634) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year 772 1,406 
 —————————————————— 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,206 772 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

  

  

 
  



TM Hearthstone ICVC 
 

 

48 

 

TM home investor fund 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 

 

1. Accounting Policies 

The accounting, distribution and risk management policies for the sub-fund are provided on pages 28 to 31. 

 

5.  Net Capital Losses 

 Net capital losses comprise: 

  2025 2024 

  £’000 £’000  

 

 Immovable properties1 (2,805) (1,138) 

 Non-derivative securities2 (21) (15) 

 Estimated costs to sell properties* 900 284 

 Currency losses (597) (127) 
 —————————————————— 

 Net capital losses (2,523) (996) 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

 1  Includes realised gains of £5,690,006 and unrealised losses of £8,494,851 (30th June 2024: realised gains of £1,303,647 and 

unrealised losses of £2,441,307).  
                                                                                                          

 2  Includes realised gains of £11,135 and unrealised losses of £32,221 (30th June 2024: realised gains of 116,662 and unrealised 

losses of £131,549).  
                    

   The realised gains/(losses) on investments in the accounting year include amounts previously recognised as unrealised/gains 

in the prior accounting year.  

 

 * Refer to Note 2.c) Valuation of Investments on page 28. 

 

6. Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs 

The following tables show portfolio transactions in securities and their associated transaction costs. For more information 

about the nature of these costs please refer to the additional portfolio transaction cost information on page 34. Property 

transaction costs are shown in note 19. 

 

Analysis of direct transaction costs for the year ended 30th June 2025: 

 

     Commissions Taxes 

 Principal Commissions Taxes Total Cost % of % of 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 principal principal 

Purchases 

Bonds 11,329 1 – 11,330 0.01 – 

Collective Investment Schemes 15,674 – – 15,674 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

 27,003 1 – 27,004 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

Sales 

Bonds 11,369 – – 11,369 – – 

Collective Investment Schemes 13,475 – – 13,475 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

 24,844 – – 24,844 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

Derivative purchases and sales  – –    
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

Total cost as percentage of average net asset value 0.00% 0.00%    
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

6. Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued) 

 

Analysis of direct transaction costs for the year ended 30th June 2024: 

 

     Commissions Taxes 

 Principal Commissions Taxes Total Cost % of % of 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 principal principal 

Purchases 

Collective Investment Schemes 3,255 – – 3,255 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

 3,255 – – 3,255 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

Sales 

Collective Investment Schemes 9,733 – – 9,733 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

 9,733 – – 9,733 – – 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

 
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

Derivative purchases and sales  – –    
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 
 

Total cost as percentage of average net asset value 0.00% 0.00%    
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Average portfolio dealing spread 

As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was Nil% (30th June 2024: Nil%) based on close of business 

prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer 

prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price. 

 

7.  Revenue 

  2025  2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

 Rental revenue 692 2,477 

 CIS interest 109 144 

 Interest on debt securities 39 – 

 Bank interest 56 50 
 —————————————————— 

  896 2,671 
  —————————————————— 
  —————————————————— 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

8. Expenses 

  2025 2024 

  £’000 £’000  

 

 Payable to the ACD or associates of the ACD: 

 Annual management charge 291 379 
 —————————————————— 

  291 379 

 Payable to the Depositary or associates of the Depositary: 

 Depositary’s fee 120 120 
 —————————————————— 

  120 120 

 Other expenses: 

 Administration fees 114 120 

 AIFMD fees – (6) 

 Audit fees1 33 32 

 Additional Audit fees2 – 15 

 SIV fees 78 78 

 Legal fees 33 1 

 Property expenses 1,197 773 

 Registration fees 17 16 

 Printing fees 2 8 

 Reporting fees – 1 
 —————————————————— 

  1,474 1,038 
 —————————————————— 

 Total expenses: 1,885 1,537 
  —————————————————— 
  —————————————————— 
1      Total audit fees of £27,750 (30th June 2024: £26,450), exclusive of VAT. 
2  Additional audit fees of £13,000 exclusive of VAT, £8,000 incurred during the audit of the year ended 30th June 2023 and 

£5,000 incurred during the audit of the solvency statements, charged in the year ended 30th June 2024. 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

9. Taxation 

  2025 2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

a) Analysis of charge for the year: 

 Corporation tax – – 
 —————————————————— 

 Total current tax – – 

 

 Deferred tax charge – – 
 —————————————————— 

 Total taxation – – 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

b) Factors affecting taxation charge for the year:  

 Net (expenses)/revenue before tax (989) 1,134 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 
 

 Net (expenses)/revenue multiplied by the standard rate of  

  corporation tax of 20% (2024: 20%) (198) 227

  

 Effects of:   

 Property income (tax exempt) 198 (239) 

 Tax due to timing differences – 12 
 —————————————————— 

 Total tax charge (note 9a) – – 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

10.  Distributions 

The distributions take account of revenue received on the creation of shares and revenue deducted on the cancellation of 

shares and comprise: 

  2025 2024  

  £’000 £’000  

 

 First interim distribution  1 227 

 First interim accumulation – 151 

 Second interim distribution  11 251 

 Second interim accumulation  – 177 

 Third interim distribution  – 194 

 Third interim accumulation – 128 

 Final distribution – 198 

 Final accumulation – 135 

 Income tax deducted at source – 10 
 —————————————————— 

  12 1,471 

 

 Add: Revenue deducted on shares cancelled – 1 

 Deduct: Revenue received on shares issued – – 
 —————————————————— 

 Net distribution for the year 12 1,472 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

11. Movement schedule – Investment properties 

    

  2025  2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

 Opening net realisable value balance 51,769 57,786 

 Disposals at cost (20,728) (3,858) 

 Net losses from net realisable value adjustment (8,494) (2,442) 

 Movement on estimated costs to sell properties adjustment 900 283 
 —————————————————— 

 Ending net realisable value balance 23,447 51,769 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

The properties are valued using the "net realisable value" method as stated in note 2c. 

 

12. Cash and bank balances 

  2025  2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

 Cash and bank balances 1,878 772 
 —————————————————— 

  1,878 772 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

13. Bank overdraft 

  2025  2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

 Bank overdraft 672 – 
 —————————————————— 

  672 – 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

14. Debtors 

  2025  2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

 Accrued revenue  130 60 

 Sales awaiting settlement 10 – 
 —————————————————— 

  140 60 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 

 

15. Other creditors 

  2025  2024 

  £’000  £’000  

 

 Accrued expenses 296 123 

 Purchases awaiting settlement – 6 
 —————————————————— 

  296 129 
 —————————————————— 
 —————————————————— 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

16. Related Parties 

Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited is regarded as a related party by virtue of having the ability to act in respect of the 

operations of the sub-fund. 

 

Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited acts as principal on all the transactions of shares in the sub-fund. The aggregate 

monies received through creations and liquidations are disclosed in the Statement of Change in Net Assets Attributable to 

Shareholders. Amounts due to/from Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited in respect of share transactions at the year-end 

are disclosed within notes 14 and 15 as applicable.  

 

Amounts paid to Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited in respect of the annual management charges are disclosed in  

note 8 £16,106 (30th June 2024: £27,664) was due at the year end.  

 

   Thesis Unit Trust Management Limited did not enter into any other transactions with the sub-fund during the year.  

 
17. Contingent Assets, Liabilities and Outstanding Commitments 

There are no contingent assets, liabilities and outstanding commitments as at 30th June 2025 (30th June 2024: £Nil). 

 

18. Share Classes 

The distribution per share is given in the distribution tables on pages 57 to 74. All shares have the same rights on winding up. 

 

The annual management charge for the class of each share are as follows: 

 

Class C Unbundled Gross Income 0.90% 

Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation 0.90% 

Class D Unbundled Net Income 0.90% 

Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation 0.90% 

Class E Institutional Gross Income 0.75% 

Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation 0.75% 

Class F Institutional Net Accumulation 0.75% 

Class G Institutional Net Income 0.75% 

Class H Gross Accumulation 0.00% 

 

The following table shows the shares in issue during the year: 

 

 Opening Shares Shares Shares Closing  

Class Shares Created Liquidated Converted Shares  

 

Class C Unbundled Gross Income 187,939 – – – 187,939 

Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation 9,421,094 – – – 9,421,094 

Class D Unbundled Net Income 304,476 – – – 304,476 

Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation 1,426,600 – – – 1,426,600 

Class E Institutional Gross Income 21,093,484 – – – 21,093,484 

Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation 86,259 – – – 86,259 

Class F Institutional Net Accumulation 537,460 – – – 537,460 

Class G Institutional Net Income 86,379 – – – 86,379 

Class H Gross Accumulation 8,444,540 – – – 8,444,540 
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19. Fair Value Measurement 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Valuation technique as at 30th June 2025 £’000 £’000 £’000 £000 

 

Assets 

Collective Investment Schemes – 2,680 – 2,680 

Properties – – 23,447 23,447 
 ———————————————————————————————————— 

 – 2,680 23,447 26,127 
 ———————————————————————————————————— 
 ———————————————————————————————————— 

 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Valuation technique as at 30th June 2024 £’000 £’000 £’000 £000 

 

Assets 

Collective Investment Schemes – 432 – 432 

Properties – – 51,769 51,769 
 ———————————————————————————————————— 

 – 432 51,769 52,201 
 ———————————————————————————————————— 
 ———————————————————————————————————— 

 

Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical instrument that the entity can access at the measurement 

date.  

Level 2: Valuation techniques using observable inputs other than quoted prices within Level 1 (i.e., developed using market 

data).  

Level 3: Valuation techniques using unobservable inputs (i.e., for which market data is unavailable). 
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20.  Property Transaction Costs 

    % of  

   % of Average Net 

 As at 30th June 2025 £’000 costs Assets 

 

 Analysis of total purchase costs 

 Property purchases in period before transaction costs  – 

 Stamp duty – – – 

 Agent’s fee – – – 

 Legal fee – – – 

 Depositary’s fee – – – 

 Valuation fee – – – 

 Other capitalised fee/expense – – – 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Total property purchase costs – – – 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Gross purchases total – 
 ——————— 

 Analysis of total sale costs 

 Gross Property Sales before transaction costs 26,431 

 Agent’s fee (364) 1.41 0.79 

 Legal fee (159) 0.62 0.34 

 Depositary’s fee (56) 0.22 0.12 

 Other capitalised fee/expense (25) 0.10 0.05 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Total sale costs (604) 2.35 1.30 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Total sales net of transaction costs 25,827 
 ——————— 
 
    % of  

   % of Average Net 

 As at 30th June 2024 £’000 costs Assets 

 

 Analysis of total purchase costs 

 Property purchases in period before transaction costs  – 

 Stamp duty – – – 

 Agent’s fee – – – 

 Legal fee – – – 

 Depositary’s fee – – – 

 Valuation fee – – – 

 Other capitalised fee/expense – – – 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Total property purchase costs – – – 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Gross purchases total – 
 ——————— 

 Analysis of total sale costs 

 Gross Property Sales before transaction costs 5,162 

 Agent’s fee (75) 1.55 0.12 

 Legal fee (34) 0.71 0.06 

 Depositary’s fee (251) 5.23 0.42 

 Other capitalised fee/expense (3) 0.07 0.01 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Total sale costs (363) 7.56 0.61 
 ——————————————————————————— 

 Total sales net of transaction costs 4,799 
 ——————— 
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21. Leverage 

In accordance with the AIFMD, we are required to disclose the ‘leverage’ of the sub-fund. Leverage is defined as any method 

by which the sub-fund increases its exposure through borrowing or the use of derivatives. ‘Exposure’ is defined in two ways 

‘gross method’ and ‘commitment method’ and the sub-fund must not exceed maximum exposures under both methods. 

 

The ‘commitment’ method shall be the sum of the absolute value of all positions and each derivative position (excluding forward 

currency positions) will be converted into the equivalent position in the underlying assets. The ‘gross’ method shall be the sum 

of the absolute value of all positions and each derivative position will be converted into the equivalent position in the underlying 

assets. The ‘gross’ method shall exclude the value of any cash and cash equivalents from the sum of the absolute value of all 

positions. The ACD must set maximum leverage levels and operate the sub-fund within these levels at all times. 

 

Using the commitment approach, as the balance sheet date, the leverage in the Company was 102.42%. 
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First Interim Distribution Class C Unbundled Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

      2024 2023 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution Net Distribution 

 Group Income at 0% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.9767 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.9767 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0057 0.0000 0.0057 – 0.0057 0.0691 

 2 0.0057 0.0000 0.0057 0.0000 0.0057 0.0691 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

First Interim Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2024 2023 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.5395 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.5395 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0731 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0731 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

  



TM Hearthstone ICVC 
 

 

58 

 

TM home investor fund 

 

Distribution Tables 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued) 

 

First Interim Distribution Class D Unbundled Net Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

      2024 2023 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution Net Distribution 

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.7483 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.7483 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0056 0.0000 0.0056 – 0.0056 0.0650 

 2 0.0056 0.0000 0.0056 0.0000 0.0056 0.0650 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

First Interim Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2024 2023 

 Group Accumulation at 20% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.3779 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3779 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0639 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0639 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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First Interim Distribution Class E Institutional Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

      2024 2023 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 0% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.9826 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.9826 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0058 0.0000 0.0058 – 0.0058 0.0692 

 2 0.0058 0.0000 0.0058 0.0000 0.0058 0.0692 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

First Interim Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2024 2023 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.6124 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6124 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0749 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0749 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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First Interim Class F Institutional Net Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2024 2023 

 Group Accumulation at 20% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2795 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2795 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0413 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0413 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

First Interim Distribution Class G Institutional Net Income (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

      2024 2023 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000  – 0.0000 0.3871 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3871 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0591 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0591 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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First Interim Class H Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st July 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2024 2023 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.9246 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.9246 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0754 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0754 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Second Interim Distribution Class C Unbundled Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 0% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 1.0629 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0629 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0464 0.0000 0.0464 – 0.0464 0.0838 

 2 0.0464 0.0000 0.0464 0.0000 0.0464 0.0838 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Second Interim Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.6497 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6497 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0892 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0892 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

Second Interim Distribution Class D Unbundled Net Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution Net Distribution 

 Group Accumulation at 20% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

   

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.8417 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.8417 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.3321 0.0000 0.3321 – 0.3321 0.0827 

 2 0.3321 0.0000 0.3321 0.0000 0.3321 0.0827 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Second Interim Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 20% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.5075 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.5075 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0869 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0869 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Second Interim Distribution Class E Institutional Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 0% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 1.0766 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0766 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0472 0.0000 0.0472 – 0.0472 0.0849 

 2 0.0472 0.0000 0.0472 0.0000 0.0472 0.0849 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Second Interim Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.7213 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.7213 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0909 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0909 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

Second Interim Class F Institutional Net Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 20% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.5628 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.5628 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0885 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0885 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Second Interim Distribution Class G Institutional Net Income (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.4937 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.4937 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0776 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0776 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Second Interim Class H Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)** 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st October 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 1.0286 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0286 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0923 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0923 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Third Interim Distribution Class C Unbundled Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.8222 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.8222 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0595 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0595 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Third Interim Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.4306 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.4306 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0635 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0635 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Third Interim Distribution Class D Unbundled Net Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.6748 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6748 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0607 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0607 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Third Interim Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.3793 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3793 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0696 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0696 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Third Interim Distribution Class E Institutional Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.8395 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.8395 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0608 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0608 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Third Interim Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.4916 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.4916 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0647 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0647 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Third Interim Class F Institutional Net Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.5784 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.5784 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0946 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0946 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

Third Interim Income Class G Institutional Net Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Paid Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.3686 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3686 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0603 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0603 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Distribution Tables 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued)  

 

Third Interim Class H Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st January 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st January 2025 to 31st March 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.7754 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.7754 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0661 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0661 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

      

Final Distribution Class C Unbundled Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.6766 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6766 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2325 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2325 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Distribution Tables 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued)  

 

Final Class C Unbundled Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2885 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2885 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2512 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2512 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

Final Distribution Class D Unbundled Net Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2024 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2024 to 30th June 2024 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.5380 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.5380 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2300 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2300 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Distribution Tables 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued)  

 

Final Class D Unbundled Net Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2268 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2268 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2443 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2443 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

Final Distribution Class E Institutional Gross Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.6856 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6856 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2357 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2357 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Distribution Tables 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued)  

 

Final Class E Institutional Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.3469 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.3469 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2564 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2564 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 

 

Final Class F Institutional Net Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2722 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2722 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2490 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2490 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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TM home investor fund 

 

Distribution Tables 

for the year ended 30th June 2025 (continued)  

 

Final Distribution Class G Institutional Net Income (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

      2025 2024 

  Gross Income Tax Net  Net Distribution  Net Distribution  

 Group Income at 20% Income Equalisation Payable Paid 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2367 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2367 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2167 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2167 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

       

 

Final Class H Gross Accumulation (in pence per share)* 

Group 1: Shares purchased prior to 1st April 2025 

Group 2: Shares purchased on or after 1st April 2025 to 30th June 2025 

 

  Gross Income Tax Net  2025 2024 

 Group Accumulation at 0% Accumulation Equalisation Net Accumulation Net Accumulation 

 

Property Revenue Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.6188 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6188 

 

Interest Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.2611 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.2611 

 

Dividend Stream 

 

 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 – 0.0000 0.0000 

 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 
 

*      There were no group 2 shares for this period. 

 

Equalisation 

 

Equalisation is accrued income included in the price of units purchased during the distribution period, which, after using 

groupings to average, is refunded as part of a unitholder's distribution, resulting in the same rate of distribution on all units. As 

a capital repayment, it is not liable to income tax but must be deducted from the cost of units for capital gains tax purposes.  
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